# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4701**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Josh S. Cutler

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain intersection in the town of Pembroke as the James "Tiny" Brown Memorial Square.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Josh S. Cutler	6th Plymouth	9/22/2016
Viriato M. deMacedo	Plymouth and Barnstable	9/23/2016
Mathew Muratore	1st Plymouth	6/10/2019

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4701**

By Mr. Cutler of Duxbury, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Josh S. Cutler, Viriato M. deMacedo and Mathew J. Muratore for legislation to designate a certain intersection in the town of Pembroke as the James "Tiny" Brown memorial square. Transportation.

#### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act designating a certain intersection in the town of Pembroke as the James "Tiny" Brown Memorial Square.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The intersection of Washington Street, Route 53, and Barker Street, Route
- 2 14, in the town of Pembroke shall be designated and known as the James "Tiny" Brown
- 3 Memorial Square, in memory of James "Tiny" Brown, who served his country in the U.S Army,
- 4 served his town as a call firefighter and served his community as a businessman and
- 5 philanthropist. The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain a
- 6 suitable marker bearing the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.